Office of Inspector General
Corporation for National and

Community Service

AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES OF CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL
AND COMMUNITY SERVICE GRANTS AWARDED TO THE AMERICAN
SAMOA SPECIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

OIG REPORT 11-06

NATIONAL &
COMMUNITY
SERVICEDETT

Prepared by:
Reed & Associates, Inc.
8700 Centreville Road, Suite 203

Manassas, VA 20110-8411

This report was issued to Corporation management on January 21, 2011. Under the laws and
regulations governing audit follow-up, the Corporation is to make final management decisions on
the report’s findings and recommendations no later than July 21, 2011 and complete its corrective
actions by January 21, 2012. Consequently, the reported findings do not necessarily represent the
final resolution of the issues presented.




Corporation for

NATIONAL Y
COMMUNITY
SERVICEES=SSZ

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

January 21, 2011

TO: John Gomperts
Director, AmeriCorps*State and National

Margaret Rosenberry
Director, Office of Grants Management

FROM: Stuart Axenfeld /s/
Assistant Inspector General for Audit

SUBJECT:  OIG Report 11-06, Agreed-Upon Procedures Review of Corporation Grants
Awarded to American Samoa Special Services Commission

Attached is the final report for the above-noted agreed-upon procedures, which were performed
for the OIG under contract by the independent certified public accounting firm of Reed &
Associates (Reed). The contract required Reed to conduct its review in accordance with
generally accepted government auditing standards.

The OIG issued a Management Alert to the Corporation on September 23, 2010, that contained
a preliminary summary of our findings and recommended that the Corporation place an
immediate hold on grant ASSSC’s drawdowns and prepare to terminate the grants. The
Corporation placed a manual hold on ASSSC’s Payment Management System account,
effective September 24, 2010, but has not yet made a decision on terminating the grants.

Reed is responsible for the attached report, dated August 27, 2010, and the conclusions
expressed therein. The agreed-upon procedures, unlike an audit in accordance with U.S.
generally accepted auditing standards, was not intended to enable us to express opinions on
ASSSC’s Consolidated Schedule of Awards and Claimed and Questioned Costs or the
Subgrantees’ Schedule of Awards and Claimed and Questioned Costs, conclusions on the
effectiveness of internal controls, or compliance with laws, regulations, and grant provisions.

Under the Corporation’s audit resolution policy, a final management decision on the findings in
this report is due by July 21, 2011. Notice of final action is due by January 21, 2012.

If you have questions about this report, please call me at (202) 606-9360.

1201 New York Avenue, NW * Suite 830 * [IWashington, DC 20525
202-606-9390 * Hotline: 800-452-8210 * www.cncsoig.gov

Senior Corps * AmeriCorps % Learn and Serve America



Attachment

CC:

Mine S. Pase, Executive Director, American Samoa Special Services Commission
Anthony Babauta, Assistant Secretary for Insular Areas

Mary Kendall, Acting Inspector General, DOI

Robert Dantini, Director Territorial Auditor

William Anderson, Chief Financial Officer, CNCS

Rocco Gaudio, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, Grants & Field Financial
Management, CNCS

Claire Moreno, Audit Liaison, Office of Grants Management, CNCS
Bridgette Roy, Administrative Assistant, CNCS

Deirdre M. Reed, President, Reed & Associates

U. S. Department of the Interior, Office of Insular Affairs



Table of Contents

Page
Executive Summary 2
Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 7
Results — Costs Claimed 8
Exhibit A Consolidated Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Costs 9
Schedule A Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Costs
— Administrative Grant 10
Schedule B Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Costs
— Program Development and Training Grant 12
Schedule C Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Costs
— Disability Grant 14
Schedule D Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Costs
— Recovery Grant 16
Schedule E Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Costs
— Formula Grant 18
Schedule F Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Costs
— Competitive Grant 20
Results — Internal Control and Compliance Findings 21
Other Matters 62
Appendices 63

Appendix A — American Samoa Special Services Commission’s Response to Draft

Appendix B - Corporation for National and Community Service’s Response to Draft
Report



2 REED&assoclates

CPAs and Consultants

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Office of Inspector General (OIG), Corporation for National and Community Service
(Corporation), contracted with Reed & Associates (RA) to perform agreed-upon procedures
of grant costs and compliance testing for Corporation-funded Federal assistance provided to
the American Samoa Special Services Commission (ASSSC or the Commission). The
Corporation has awarded almost $7 million in AmeriCorps grants to ASSSC since 2001.

American Samoa, a U.S. Territory, is located 2,600 miles southwest of Hawaii and consists
of seven islands (see fig. 1). Due to its location and the difference in time zones, it is difficult
for the Corporation and ASSSC to interact. ASSSC is established under Executive Order
Number 003-2006 which refers to Articles IV, Sections 6 and 7 of the Revised Constitution of
American Samoa which states:

Section 6. Executive regulations. The Governor shall have the power to issue executive
regulations not in conflict with laws of the United States applicable to American Samoa,
laws of American Samoa, or with this Constitution.

Section 7. Supervision and control by Governor. The Governor shall have general
supervision and control of all executive departments, agencies and instrumentalities of the
Government of American Samoa.

Based on language in the Constitution, it is our assessment that ASSSC falls within the
structure of the American Samoa State Government.

The Government Accountability Office (GAO) issued an audit report in December 2004 that
recommended the American Samoa State Government be classified as a high-risk grantee.
This recommendation was consistent with a previous year audit recommendation from the
Department of Education. The results of our engagement are consistent with the high risk
designation recommended in the GAO report.

Our observations during fieldwork revealed serious deficiencies in all facets of the program.
Staff and management at ASSSC and its subgrantees demonstrated a lack of knowledge of
cost principles, grant provisions, and general grant and accounting guidelines. ASSSC did
not have a clear understanding of its own organizational structure and how it related to the



State Government. The Commission was under the impression that it was a non-profit
organization, rather than a state agency.

The OIG issued a Management Alert to the Corporation on September 23, 2010, that
contained a summary of our findings and recommended that the Corporation place an
immediate hold on grant drawdowns and prepare to terminate the ASSSC grants. The
Corporation placed a manual hold on ASSSC’'s Payment Management System (PMS)
account, effective September 24, 2010. The recommendations contained in this report are
based on the assumption that the grants continue.

Figure 1: Map Showing Location of American Samoa

Australia: 2,500 miles
Hawaii: 2,600 miles
U.S. mainland: 4,800 miles

Manu’a Islands

Aunu'u Ofu Olosega
Island e
-

Ta'u

American Samoa

Tutuila
Pago Pago
S o e
S
™~ ,"—'C
Ne:\lk\f_ﬁo of_f_l o

"‘F’_N_ \"\ “Bieg
o1 e

Equator

\
N American
I"-. Samoa
\
La,x%
H' Q
e %
Ausiralia L
X

L~
Hawaiian |slands

North Pacific Ocean

Sources: 1862 MAGELLAN Geographix™ Sarta Barbara, GA, and GAD.




Results

As a result of applying our procedures, we identified the following 14 findings:

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

ASSSC and its subgrantees lacked financial management systems to account for
Federal costs. One subgrantees’ source documentation was limited to copies of
check stubs.

ASSSC did not comply with numerous administrative rules, including the lack of a
formal process to competitively select and monitor its subgrantees. It further did not
notify the Corporation of programmatic changes or changes to budgets and did not
consistently submit its financial reports as required by the grants.

ASSSC and its subgrantees lacked policies, procedures, and internal controls to
ensure the safeguarding of grant funds and assets.

ASSSC and its subgrantees claimed numerous unallowable and unsupported costs.
ASSSC made payroll, travel and equipment purchase advances several months prior
to the applicable payroll period or the actual purchase, and had no procedures or

internal controls in place to reconcile advances to actual costs incurred.

Excessive per-diem payment and costs for personal air travel were pervasively
claimed to the grants.

Purchased equipment, including laptop and desktop computers, were found to be at
the homes of Commission and subgrantee personnel.

Subgrantee staff was paid overtime in violation of its established policies.
Subgrantees did not always maintain adequate member eligibility documentation.
Member service hours included unallowable activities and personal vacation days.
Subgrantees had weaknesses in member timekeeping procedures and, in some
instances, timesheets did not support member eligibility for education awards.

Unallowable labor costs for administrative personnel were also claimed.

Subgrantees lacked oversight of members and were unaware of their day-to-day
activities.

Rent payments involving one subgrantee and its parent organization were made in
less than arm’s length transactions.

One subgrantee used members to raise funds for its parent organization and allowed
other grant program income to be submitted to its parent organization.

We questioned claimed Federal-share costs of $310,249. We also questioned education
awards related to members’ service under the terms of the grant, but funded outside of the

4



grant, of $79,745. A questioned cost is an alleged violation of a provision of law, regulation,
contract, grant, cooperative agreement, or other agreement or document governing the
expenditure of funds, or a finding that, at the time of testing, includes costs not supported by
adequate documentation. Detailed results of our agreed-upon procedures on claimed costs
are presented in Exhibit A Consolidated Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Costs, and
supporting schedules.

Our review entailed transaction testing to determine whether costs were allowable, allocable,
and reasonable. We reviewed a total of 160 transactions. Sixty of ASSSC’s transactions
were reviewed, 52 of which contained questionable costs. One hundred transactions were
examined at the subgrantees, of which 51 contained questionable costs. We also reviewed
38 member files for compliance with eligibility requirements and regulations on the payment
of living allowances. We found exceptions in each member tested, resulting in questioned
living allowances and education awards. The specific types of instances of non-compliance
with grant requirements are summarized below.

Agreed-Upon-Procedures Scope

We performed the agreed-upon procedures detailed in the OIG’s Agreed-Upon Procedures
(AUP) Program for Corporation Awards to Grantees (including subgrantees), dated April
2010. Our procedures covered testing of the following grants:

Total Award
Grant Program Award No. Award Period AUP Period Du;:g:(«’UP
1/1/2010 — 1/1/2010 —
Administrative 10CAHAS001 12/31/2010 6/30/2010 $159,853
Program
Development 1/1/2009 — 1/1/2009 —
and Training 09PTHASO01 12/31/2011 6/30/2010 $121, 767
(PDAT)
L 1/1/2009 — 1/1/2009 —
Disability 09CDHASO001 12/31/2011 6/30/2010 $43,929
Recovery Act- 7/1/2009 —
Formula 09RFHASO001 7/1/09 — 6/30/10 6/30/2010 $375,793
AmeriCorps — 10/1/2005 — 4/1/2008 —
Formula 05AFHAS00T 9/30/2012 3/31/2010 $1.713,218
AmeriCorps — 10/1/2009 — 10/1/2009 —
Competitive 09ACHASO01 9/30/2012 3/31/2010 $84,695




We performed onsite testing at ASSSC and two subgrantee sites from August 2, 2010,
through August 10, 2010. We performed a limited site review at a third subgrantee on
August 10, 2010. Remote testing was later performed from August 12 through August 27,
2010.

Background

The Corporation, pursuant to the authority of the National Community Service Trust Act of
1993, as amended, awards grants and cooperative agreements to State Commissions and
National Direct Grantees to assist in the creation of full-time and part-time national and
community service programs. Participants who have completed their term of service are
offered an educational award. The amount of the award is based on the participant’s term of
service.

ASSSC is considered a State commission. The American Samoa Governor has direct
authority over ASSSC per the American Samoa Revised Constitution. ASSSC currently has
four subgrantees that are receiving funding through the AmeriCorps grants. The current
grants are the AmeriCorps Formula and Competitive grants. An AmeriCorps Recovery Act
grant expired in June 2010. Subgrantees under ASSSC provide community services
throughout American Samoa ranging from the eradication of predatory plants to assisting
local schools by providing tutors to develop reading skills. The Corporation has provided
almost $7 million in funding to ASSSC since 2001.

Exit Conference

We discussed the contents of the draft report with the Corporation and ASSSC at an exit
conference via telephone on November 1, 2010. We summarized ASSSC’s and the
Corporation’s comments following each finding and have included thier comments verbatim
in Appendices A, and B, respectively.



R A/ REED&associates

CPAs and Consultants

August 27, 2010

Corporation for National and Community Service
Office of the Inspector General

1201 New York Avenue, NW, Room 830
Washington, DC 20520

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON
APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES

We have performed the procedures detailed in the OIG’s Agreed-Upon Procedures (AUP) for
Corporation Awards to Grantees (including Subgrantees), dated April 2010. These
procedures were agreed to by the OIG solely to assist it in grant costs and compliance
testing of Corporation-funded Federal assistance provide to ASSSC for the awards shown
below.

This AUP engagement was performed in accordance with standards established by the
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and generally accepted government
auditing standards. The sufficiency of these procedures is solely the responsibility of the
OIG. Consequently, we make no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures,
either for the purpose for which this report has been requested or any other purpose.

Our procedures covered testing of the following awards:

Total Award
Grant Program Award No. Award Period AUP Period During AUP
Period
1/1/2010 - 1/1/2010 —
Administrative | 1OCAHASO0T 10040010 6/30/2010 $159,853
1/1/2009 — 1/1/2009 -
PDAT 09PTHASO001 12/31/2011 6/30/2010 $121,767
e 1/1/2009 — 1/1/2009 —
Disability 09CDHASO001 12/31/2011 6/30/2010 $43,929




Total Award

Grant Program Award No. Award Period AUP Period During AUP
Period
Recovery Act- 7/1/2009 —
Formula 09RFHASO001 7/1/09 — 6/30/10 6/30/2010 $375,793
AmeriCorps — 10/1/2005 — 4/1/2008 —
Formula 05AFHAS00T 9/30/2012 3/31/2010 $1.713,218
AmeriCorps — 10/1/2009 — 10/1/2009 —
Competitive 09ACHASOO1 9/30/2012 3/31/2010 $64,695

Results of Agreed-Upon Procedures

We questioned claimed Federal-share costs of $310,249. A questioned cost is an alleged
violation of provision of law, regulation, contract, grant, cooperative agreement, or other
agreement or document governing the expenditure of funds or a finding that, at the time of
testing, includes costs not supported by adequate documentation.

We questioned education awards of $79,475. Grant participants who successfully complete
terms of service under AmeriCorps grants are eligible for education awards and repayment
of student loan interest accrued during the term of service from the Corporation’s National
Service Trust. These award amounts are not funded by Corporation grants and thus are not
included in claimed costs. As part of our AUP, and using the same criteria as claimed costs,
we determined the effect of our findings on education and accrued interest award eligibility.
None of the grant participants we questioned had accrued any student loan interest.

Detailed results of our AUP on claimed costs are in Exhibit A and the supporting schedules.
We were not engaged to and did not perform an examination, the objective of which would
be expression of an opinion on the subject matter. Accordingly, we do not express such an
opinion. Had we performed other procedures, other matters might have come to our
attention that would have been reported.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the management of the
Corporation and ASSSC, and should not be used by those who have not agreed to the
procedures or have not taken responsibility for the sufficiency of the procedures for their
purposes. However, the report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited.

Reed & Associates, CPAs, Inc.

August 27, 2010




American Samoa Special Services Commission

Exhibit A

Corporation for National and Community Service Awards

Consolidated Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Costs

Program

Total

Funding

Costs
Claimed
for Audit

Period

Costs

Questioned

Education

Awards

Questioned

Reference

10CAHAS001 | AdMINIStralive | g 550 000 | $ 159,853 | § 40,023 Schedule
Grant A

09PTHAS001 PDAT 158,919 | 121,767 27,718 SCh;d”'e

09CDHASO001 |  Disability 94,496 43,929 33,883 SCh‘éd”'e

09RFHAS001 | RECOVEYACt | yo4 450 | 375703 | 83876 | $37800 | SChedule
Formula D

05AFHAS001 | AMEMCOPS =1 5 204518 | 1,713,218 | 94,061 41675 | Schedule
Formula E

09ACHAS001 | AMEMCOPS =1 19 996 | 84,605 | 30,688 Schedule
Competitive F

TOTAL $4,835,318 | $2,499,255 | $310,249 | $79.475




NOTES:

1.

2.

3.

Schedule A
American Samoa Special Services Commission
Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Costs

Administrative Grant

Claimed Costs $ 159,853
Less: Questioned Costs:

Per-Diem $31,622 1
Airfare 3,869 2
Food 200 3
Equipment & Supplies 1,300 4
Unsupported 5,370 5
Other (2,338) 6

Questioned Costs $ 40,023

ASSSC paid travelers, and claimed to the grant, per-diem in excess of the
number of days needed to achieve the objectives of the travel. The excess days
included days in which Commission staff or Commissioners were no longer
performing duties on behalf of the Commission, but were engaged in personal
travel while on the U.S. mainland. These trips were also questionable because
they were not in the grant award budget, not allocable to the grant or not properly
supported. These questioned costs are discussed under Finding No. 7.A.

ASSSC claimed charges for airfare that were not properly supported and also
included travel for personal trips. These questioned costs are discussed under
Finding No. 7.B.

ASSSC claimed costs for food purchases that were not properly supported.
These questioned costs are discussed under Finding No. 7.C.

10



4, ASSSC claimed costs for computer and office supplies that were either not
properly supported or were not included in the award budget. These costs are
discussed under Finding No. 7.D.

5. ASSSC claimed various types of costs that were not properly supported and are
discussed under Finding No. 7.E.

6. ASSSC improperly claimed costs totaling $2,738 to other grants when they
should have been claimed to the Administrative Grant. As a result, we upwardly
adjusted the questioned costs. In addition, we noted costs totaling $400 that had
been included in the Administrative Grant that were not in the award budget.
These costs were offset against the upward adjustment. These costs are
discussed under Finding No. 7.E.

11



NOTES:

2.

3.

Schedule B
American Samoa Special Services Commission

Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Costs

PDAT Grant
Claimed Costs $ 121,767
Less: Questioned Costs

Per-Diem $13,994 1
Airfare 3,262 2
Food 2,000 3
Equipment & Supplies 2,123 4
Other 6,245 5
Payroll 94 6

Questioned Costs $ 27,718

. ASSSC paid travelers, and claimed to the grant, per-diem in excess of the

number of days needed to achieve the objectives of the travel. The excess days
included days in which Commission staff or Commissioners were no longer
performing duties on behalf of the Commission, but were engaged in personal
travel while on the U.S. mainland. These trips were also questionable because
they were not in the grant award budget, not allocable to the grant or not properly
supported. These questioned costs are discussed under Finding No. 7.A.

ASSSC claimed charges for airfare that were not properly supported and also
included travel for personal trips. These questioned costs are discussed under
Finding No. 7.B.

ASSSC claimed costs for food purchases that were not allocable to the grant and
in some cases, not properly supported. These questioned costs are discussed
under Finding No. 7.C.

12



4.

6.

ASSSC claimed costs for computer and office supplies that were either not
properly supported or were not included in the award budget. We also noted that
computers purchased with grant funds were found at the homes of Commission
staff. These costs are discussed under Finding No. 7.D.

ASSSC claimed other costs that were either not allocable, not in the award
budget or were not properly supported. These costs are discussed under Finding
No. 7.E.

ASSSC paid its Program Development and Training (PDAT)/Disability
Coordinator $188 more than authorized per her contract. This overpayment was
claimed evenly to the PDAT and Disability grants. Therefore, each grant was
overclaimed $94. These questioned costs are discussed under Finding No. 8.

13



NOTES:

1.

American Samoa Special Services Commission

Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Costs

Disability Grant

Schedule C

Claimed Costs $ 43,929
Less: Questioned Costs
Per-Diem $20,006
Airfare 2,500
Food 2,600
Equipment & Supplies 5,422
Unsupported 2,861
Other 400
Payroll 94
Questioned Costs $33,883

ASSSC paid travelers, and claimed to the grant, per-diem in excess of the
number of days needed to achieve the objectives of the trip. The excess days
included days in which Commission staff or Commissioners were no longer
performing duties on behalf of the Commission, but were engaged in personal
travel while on the U.S. mainland. We also found that the per-diem included costs

for international travel outside of the United States.

These trips were also

questionable because they were not in the grant award budget, not allocable to
the grant or not properly supported. These questioned costs are discussed under

Finding No. 7.A.

14



. ASSSC claimed charges for an advance to a Commission employee for airfare.

The advance was not properly supported and was not allocable or included in the
grant award budget. This questioned cost is discussed under Finding No. 7.B.

. ASSSC claimed costs for food purchases that were not properly supported and

lacked justification for the costs to the grant. These questioned costs are
discussed under Finding No. 7.C.

. ASSSC claimed costs for computer and office supplies that were either not

properly supported, not allocable or were not included in the award budget.
These costs included advances to employees, but the advance had never been
fully liquidated. In addition, there were purchases made for a computer and a
laptop that were found at the home of a Commission staff person, and for an
iPOD. These costs are discussed under Finding No. 7.D.

. ASSSC claimed various types of costs that were not properly supported and are

discussed under Finding No. 7.E.

. ASSSC claimed costs to the grant for janitorial and notary services which are not

allocable to the grant. We also found that the majority of these costs were not
properly supported. These costs are discussed under Finding No. 7.E.

. ASSSC paid its PDAT/Disability Coordinator $188 more than authorized per her
contract. This overpayment was claimed evenly to the PDAT and Disability
grants. Therefore, each grant was overclaimed $94. These questioned costs are
discussed under Finding No. 8.

15



Schedule D
Subgrantees to American Samoa Special Services Commission
Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Costs

Recovery Grant

Susters Mo Samea  TOtl  Notes
Claimed Costs $ 375,793
Less: Questioned Costs
Living Allowances $35,000 $30,691 1
Airfare 236 2
Food 609 529 3
Equipment & Supplies 528 978 4
Unsupported 1,215 5
Other 662 7,822 6
Program Income 1,489 7
Administrative Fee 1,936 2,181 8
Questioned Costs $38,735 $45,141 $ 83,876
Questioned Education Awards | $18,900 $18,900 $ 37,800 1

NOTES:

1. Testing at both subgrantees, Jungle Busters and Read to Me Samoa, disclosed
numerous exceptions related to living allowance payments and education awards
for AmeriCorps members. These exceptions resulted in questioned living
allowances and education awards. The types of exceptions noted included
members whose files lacked required eligibility documentation, and service hours
claimed for activities that did not benefit the program. These exceptions are
discussed under Finding No. 2.

16



. An advance was paid to the Program Director at Read to Me Samoa to purchase
an airline ticket for a conference. The actual costs, however, were less than the
advance. The difference of $236 was questioned as unsupported. These
questioned costs are discussed under Finding No. 7.A.

The costs for food purchases at Jungle Busters included transactions that were
either unsupported or not allocable to the Recovery Act grant. The costs for food
purchases at Read to Me Samoa included transactions where costs were
allocated to the Recovery Act grant when they should have been allocated to the
formula grant. These questioned costs are discussed under Finding No. 7.C.

Jungle Busters allocated a portion of fax and printer cartridge costs to the
Recovery Act grant which should have been claimed to the competitive grant.
Read to Me Samoa purchased a fax machine and laptop and allocated all the
costs to the Recovery Act grant. The laptop was at the home of one of the
employees and the fax was used by the fiscal officer. We questioned the
allocation of the fax machine solely to the Recovery Act grant and concluded that
the laptop was not allocable to the grant since it was not used at the office. These
questioned costs are discussed under Finding No. 7.D.

. A payment by Read to Me Samoa to its parent organization was not properly
supported. These costs are discussed under Finding No. 7.E.

Costs of $662 claimed to the Recovery Act grant by Jungle Busters at the end of
the grant were claimed in the attempt to exhaust the available funds. Instructions
from the Board of Directors were provided to the fiscal officer that, once the funds
had been received into the Recovery Act grant’s bank account, she was to shift
the costs to the competitive grant’s bank account.

Costs claimed to the Recovery Act grant for Read to Me Samoa included costs for
the renovation of the new office space. These costs were the responsibility of the
parent organization and should not have been claimed to the grant. Costs
questioned also included rent paid to the parent organization in a less than arms-
length type transaction. The costs questioned for Jungle Busters and Read to Me
Samoa are discussed under Finding No. 7.E.

Read to Me Samoa utilized AmeriCorps members and administrative staff for a
fund raising event. Proceeds from this event were provided to the parent
organization and therefore were not credited to the grant. The American Samoa
Government paid for one-half of the AmeriCorps members’ FICA. This payment
also was provided to the parent organization and therefore was not credited to the
grant. The income is discussed under Finding No. 9.

The Administrative Fees questioned are the result of the questioned costs from
notes 1 through 6 above, multiplied by 5.26 percent. Administrative costs are
recovered by grantees and subgrantees by applying this percentage to costs
claimed. Therefore, the question costs must also include the administrative fees
that had been claimed.

17



Subgrantees to American Samoa Special Services Commission

Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Costs

Formula Grant

Schedule E

% % Total Notes
Claimed Costs $1,713,218
Less: Questioned Costs
Living Allowances $30,129 $31,385 1
Per-Diem 4,444 2
Airfare 1,529 3
Food (29) 4
Equipment & Supplies (228) 5
Unsupported 10,327 1,175 6
Other (135) 7
Payroll 1,892 8
Program Income 9,338 9
Administrative Fee 2,128 2,106 10
Questioned Costs $42,584 $51.477 $ 94,061

Questioned Education Awards $27,500 $14,175 $ 41,675 1

NOTES:

. Testing at both subgrantees, Jungle Busters and Read to Me Samoa, revealed

numerous exceptions related to living allowance payments and education awards
These exceptions resulted in questioned living

to AmeriCorps members.

allowances and education awards.
members whose member files lacked required eligibility documentation, and
service hours claimed for activities that did not benefit the program. These
exceptions are discussed under Finding No. 2.

18

The types of exceptions noted included



10.

There were two trips to conferences that lacked sufficient documentation, so we
were unable to determine the need for the per-diem given to the traveler. We also
noted that the amounts provided to travelers were in excess of what was needed
based on the dates the flights would have occurred and the dates the conferences
were to have taken place. These questioned costs are discussed under Finding
No. 7.A.

The costs for airfare included a traveler that had not been included in the award
budget. The costs also included what appears to have been a personal trip to Los
Angeles while on the mainland. These questioned costs are discussed under
Finding No. 7.B.

The costs for food purchases included a total of $500 for two events that lacked
adequate documentation. These questioned costs were offset by food purchases
of $529 that had erroneously been claimed to the Recovery Act grant and should
have been claimed to the formula grant. These questioned costs are discussed
under Finding No. 7.C.

The costs for equipment were erroneously claimed to the Recovery Act grant and
should have been claimed to the formula grant. These costs are discussed under
Finding No. 7.D.

There was no supporting documentation available at Jungle Busters to support
any transaction within our sample. As a result, $10,327 is unsupported.
Supporting documentation for staff development and registration fees of $1,175
were only supported by check copies at Read to Me Samoa. These costs are
also unsupported and are discussed under Finding No. 7.E.

There were several transactions totaling $223 erroneously claimed to the
Recovery Act grant that should have been claimed to the formula grant. There
was also a payment to the parent organization’s executive director for her use of
her personal car. This charge was deemed not allocable to the grant. These
costs are discussed under Finding No. 7.E.

Staff at Read to Me Samoa received overtime based on erroneous or incomplete
timesheets. We also noted that the Program Director did not have a valid contract
and did not complete a timesheet for the period tested. These costs are
discussed under Finding No. 8.

Read to Me Samoa utilized AmeriCorps members and administrative staff for a
fund raising event. Proceeds from this event were provided to the parent
organization and therefore were not credited to the grant. Additionally, the
American Samoa Government paid for half of the AmeriCorps member's FICA.
This payment also was provided to the parent organization and therefore was not
credited to the grant. The income is discussed under Finding No. 9.

The Administrative Fees questioned are the result of the questioned costs from
notes 1 through 8 above, multiplied by 5.26 percent.

19



Schedule F
Jungle Busters Subgrantee to American Samoa Special Services Commission
Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Costs

Competitive Grant

L Total Notes
B Claimed Costs | | $ 84695 | i
Less: Questioned Costs

Equipment & Supplies $(528) 1

Advertising 649 2

Administrative Fee 6 3

Member Living Allowances $30,561 4
Questioned Costs $ 30,688

NOTES:

1. The costs for a fax machine and laser printer cartridges were equally split
between the Recovery Act grant and the competitive grant. However, the
Recovery Act grant award budget did not contain those types of costs and
therefore all costs should have been claimed to the competitive grant. These
costs are discussed under Finding No. 7.D.

2. The costs included two transactions for advertising that took place prior to the
award of the grant. The costs are discussed under Finding No. 7.E.

3. The Administrative Fees questioned are the result of the questioned costs from
notes 1 through 2 above, multiplied by 5.26 percent.

4. Member living allowances and administrative costs were questioned due to

problems with timesheets and unallowable service hours. These costs are
discussed under Finding No. 2.

20



Results — Internal Control and Compliance

The results of our agreed-upon procedures revealed instances of non-compliance with grant
provisions, regulations, or OMB requirements, as shown below:

Finding 1 — ASSSC and its subgrantees lacked a sufficient accounting system

We performed agreed upon procedures at ASSSC and at two of its subgrantees, Read to Me
Samoa and Jungle Busters. We identified weaknesses at each location in the design and
the use of accounting systems, as discussed in detail below.

ASSSC

ASSSC recently purchased the latest version of Quickbooks and also paid for a consultant to
train employees in the use of Quickbooks. However, based on our interaction with staff at
the Commission and our observation on financial reports prepared, there is little evidence to
support that there is a clear understanding of the utilization of the application.

Disbursements are entered into Quickbooks, which produces a check register. This is
performed by the Financial Officer. We found this to be the only function in which ASSSC is
utilizing this application. The preparation of Financial Status Reports and Federal Financial
Reports (FFR) is manually performed by the Execut